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N=400 likely Democratic primary voters in Baltimore City, conducted by telephone May 11-18, 2020

Introduction and Screening

Hello, this is calling for OpinionWorks. We are conducting a brief poll for
The Baltimore Sun, the University of Baltimore, and WYPR about the upcoming election for
Mayor of Baltimore.

May | please speak with ? (May only speak with voter listed.
Arrange callback as needed.)

S1.First, just to confirm, are you registered to vote? Are you registered as...?

F N BT =T 0 o (oo = | PP 100%
(Any other response terminated.)

S2.Thinking ahead to the Democratic primary election for Baltimore Mayor on June 2nd ...

...how likely are you to vote in that election on a 0 to 10 scale, where 0 means you definitely
will not vote, and 10 means you are absolutely certain to vote. You can use any number
from 0 to 10. (If depends/not sure): If the election were held tomorrow, where would you be
on that scale? (Responses of 4 or higher continue.)

0 e 89%
LS PP PPPPPTT 4%
T PSP PPPPPTT 3%
PP PPPTT 2%
G TSP PPPPPTT *%
SRR PPPTTR 1%
PP PP *%

1. In general, would you say things in the City of Baltimore are heading in the right direction or
off on the wrong track?

Feb May
Right direCtion ...........ccoooviiiiiiii e 14% oo 17%
WIroNg traCk...........ueeuuemiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee T30 i 65%

NOt SUre/REfUSE ... 1390 i 18%
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Race for Mayor

2. If the June Democratic primary election for Baltimore Mayor were held today, would you vote
for...? (Read and randomize candidate names)

(If initially undecided): Whom do you lean towards at this time?

Feb May May
Support + Lean Support Support + Lean
S =TI F= W Do 16%0.ccciieeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeee, 17% .ccceeee 18%
Mary Miller ..., Ui, 16% ............... 18%
Brandon Scott ...........ccoovvviiiiiiieieeeeeein, 10%....cccoiiiiiiiee e, 13%..cccceeeens 15%
Thiru Vignarajah ............cccccccoiiiiiiiiiniinnnns 109, 10%............... 11%
T.J. SMIth .. 990 6% .eovvvieieaaann 6%
Bernard “Jack” Young ........ccocooeevviiiiiiiinneennn, 690, A% oo, 5%
Stokey Cannady.........ccoeeeeeeviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeanns 1%, [ F *0%
Rikki Vaughn................coooo, [ T [ IR *%
SOMEONE EISE ....cooveeieie e, 690, 1% .ccoeeieennnnn, 1%
(@] To [=Toi (o [=To [ G 31% ... 22%
Would NOt SAY ......evvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies A0 3% .o, 4%

(All who support any candidate in Q2):
3. Is your support for {Q2 response} firm, or could you still change your mind?

Feb May
Firm ., 48% ...ccceiiiiiiiiiiiii 58%
Could change.........ccccceeiiiiiiiiicc e, 5190 i 41%
NOL SUIE e e 20 i *%

(All who support any candidate in Q2):
4. How recently did you make up your mind to support {Q2 response}?

Within the last few days...........ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis T e 7%
Within the last week or two...........cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, L7%0 e 17%
Within the last month.............ccooeiie e, 25%0 1o 15%
Longerthanamonth ago ...........ccooovveeeeieiiieeeeeee, ABY0 e 59%
Not sure/Refused t0 Say ........cooovveeeeiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee, B0 e 2%

(All who support any candidate in Q2):
5. In the election for Mayor, who would be your second choice?

Brandon SCott ..., L7%0 e 16%
Mary Miller ..., A e 16%
T.J. SMItN e 12% oo 15%
Bernard “Jack” YouNng ..........cccoeeiiiiin N 11%
Sheila DiXON .......cooviiiiiei e S 11%
Thiru Vignarajah ............ccccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiis 10%0 e 10%
Stokey Cannady..........cccovveeeeiieiiiiiiae e 290 e 1%
RikKi Vaughn ..., FOO e *%
SOMEONE EISE ... 100 i *0%
Undecided/NOt SUre.........ocuuuiiiiiieeiiieeeiiiiee e 16% oo 18%

Would NOt SAY ....ccovvviieieien e 200 i 2%
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(All):
6. There are a number of problems facing the City. But if you could choose just one, what is
the most urgent thing you want the next Mayor to do? (Read and randomize options.)

May

Stop violent CrME iN the CitY ........uiieiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 60%
Protect residents from COVID-19........uuiiiiiiiiiee e 10%
Get the ECONOMY QOING ... .ccoiiiiiiiieie e e e e et e e e e e e e eraaaas 6%
(Always last): Or something else (Record verbatim)..........cccooooeeviiiiiiiiinii e, 14%

POVEIY/INEQUAIITY ......eeeeiieiiieeeee e 4%

Education/SchooIS/YOULN ......oouiiiiiieee e 3%

(70 ¢ 1V o] 1o o PSPPI 3%

OtNEI TESPONSES ...ttt nnnnenne 4%
(Do not read): All of the abDOVe...........oooviiiiiiiii 9%
(DO NOt read): NOL SUIE... .. eeeeieeeeiice ettt s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eereaaas 2%

7. And if the primary for City Council President were held today, would you vote for...?
(If initially undecided): Whom do you lean towards at this time?

Feb May May
Support + Lean Support Support + Lean
Nick MOSDhY ...ooovviiiiiiiie e, 2690, i 21% ....o..o.... 24%
Carl StOKES ..., A T 18% ....cuun..... 20%
Shannon Sneed ..o, 1090, 15% ....ounen.. 18%
Leon PIiNKett.......coovviiieiiiii e A% i A N 2%
SOMEONE ElSE .....eieeiiiiiieee T A N 2%
(0] 7o [<Tox o (Yo [ 3900, 38% ...cccuennnnns 31%
Would NOt SAY ......evvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies 290, A% oo, 4%

8. If the primary for Comptroller were held today, would you vote for...? (Rotate and read

names from list below.)
Support Support + Lean

JOAN Pratl. ... e 38% ...ccuvennnenns 41%
Bill HENIY ... e e 33% ... 34%
SOMEBONE BISE ... es et et e e e e e eaas 7 DT *0p
(oo [<To3 T [=To I 26% ....coccunn... 22%
WOUID NOL SAY .vvuiiiiieei e ees reee e e e e e e eeaeaeaanes 2% .o, 2%

9. As you may know, voters are being urged to cast their ballots by mail in the upcoming
election because of concerns about the coronavirus. Does the fact that voters are being
asked to mail in their ballots rather than visit a polling place make it (rotate): [more likely
(you will vote this time), less likely], or doesn’t it make a difference either way?

May
MOTE lIKEIY .. 17%
LESS IKEIY .ot e e e et eeaaennees 1%
Doesn't make a differenCe..........ouiieeie e 78%

[N [0 = 1 4%
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10. Does an election where most of the votes are mailed in make you (rotate): [trust (the results
of the election) more, trust (them) less], or doesn’t it make a difference either way?

Eeb May
LIS 1 a1 g A 1 41 (ST 8%
IO IS A 11T 0 0 L TST 24%
Doesn’t Make @ iffErENCE.......c.u i 61%
I 0] ST U (=PSRRI 7%

OPINIONWORKS




